OXFORD RESEARCH INTERNATIONAL «L.TD

National Survey of Iraq
February 2004

Frequency Tables

Unweighted Weighted
2,737 2,652

Weighted Data

Governorate

Count %
Anbar 133 5.0
Baghdad 732 27.6
Basra 209 7.9
Diyala 148 5.6
Dohuk 51 1.9
Erbil 145 5.5
Kerbala 72 2.7
Missan 81 3.0
Muthanna 55 21
Ninewa 271 10.2
Qadissiyah 97 3.7
Suleymaniya 186 7.0
Tameem 97 3.6
Thi-Qar 159 6.0
Wassit 99 3.7
Salah Al-Din 117 4.4
Total 2652 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q1 - Overall, how would you say things are going in your life these days — very
good, quite good, quite bad, or very bad?

Base = All respondents

%
Very good 13.4
Quite good 56.6
Quite bad 14.2
Very bad 14.8
Difficult to say 1.1
Total 100.0

[Ask all]

Q2 - Compared to a year ago, | mean before the war in Spring 2003, are things
overall in your life much better now, somewhat better, about the same,
somewhat worse or much worse?

Base = All respondents

%
Much better now 21.9
Somewhat better 34.6
About the same 23.3
Somewhat worse 12.7
Much worse 5.9
Difficult to say 1.6
Total 100.0

[Ask all]

Q3 - What is your expectation for how things overall in your life will be in a year
from now? Will they be much better, somewhat better, about the same,
somewhat worse or much worse?

Base = All respondents

%
Much better 36.7
Somewhat better 34.3
About the same 9.4
Somewhat worse 3.2
Much worse 3.4
Difficult to say 12.8
Total 100.0
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[Ask all]

Q4 - What is the single biggest problem you are facing in your life these days?

Base = All respondents

Academic problems

Chaos

Terrorist attacks

Family problems

Housing problems

Health problems

No independence for Kurdistan

Rising prices

Lack of security/stability

No job

The occupation

Personal problems

Poor electricity supply

Social problems

Uncertainty about the political future of Iraq

1
Poor public services (water, roads, etc.) 3.

Ethnic/religious tensions

Poor living standard

Persecution/imprisonment

Other

No problem/no single biggest problem 18.0

Not sure/no answer

Total

[Ask all]

Q5 - From today’s perspective and all things considered, was it absolutely right,

somewhat right, somewhat wrong or absolutely wrong that US-led coalition

forces invaded Iraq in Spring 2003?

Base = All respondents

%

Absolutely right

19.6

Somewhat right

28.6

Somewhat wrong

12.9

Absolutely wrong

26.2

Difficult to say

12.7

Total

100.0
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[Ask all]
Q6 - Apart from right and wrong, do you feel the US-led coalition force invasion...

Base = All respondents

%
Humiliated Iraq 41.2
Liberated Iraq 41.8
Difficult to say 17.0
Total 100.0

[Ask all]
Q7 - A - I would like to ask you about today’s conditions in the

village/neighbourhood where you live. How would you rate the following using

very good, quite good, quite bad or very bad?

Base = All respondents

o

8§18 B % 53,8 =

> | g | £ |z |32|25|¢8

S |§|& |2 |8° ¢
The security situation % 20.2 | 28.7 211 29.0 1.0 100.0
The availability of jobs % 6.5 19.1 225 | 461 5.8 100.0
The supply of electricity % 7.9 27.0 27.8 36.6 7 100.0
The availability of clean water % 19.7 | 30.8 21.7 26.3 1.5 100.0
The availability of medical care % 16.9 | 341 24.4 21.8 20 100.0
Local schools % 36.6 | 34.6 15.0 11.1 24 100.0
Local government % 17.8 | 31.7 20.4 17.7 12.4 100.0
Availability of household basics % 18.0 | 38.5 23.7 17.3 25 100.0
The availability of products and services which % 13.7 | 35.8 26.5 19.6 4.4 100.0
go beyond your household’s basic needs
Your family’s protection from crime % 212 | 31.5 20.4 23.3 3.7 100.0
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[Ask all]

Q7 - B - Compared to a year ago, | mean before the war in Spring 2003, would you
say [start with first rotated item in Q7A] is much better now, somewhat better,
about the same, somewhat worse or much worse?

Base = All respondents

® @ I g
s (58 |E2 58 58 |28 | =
S8 £8 /3% 8| 3¢ |22 | &
» < » 2
The security situation % 259 | 27.7 | 181 15.0 11.4 1.9 100.0
The availability of jobs % 124 | 265 | 309 | 16.2 9.1 4.9 100.0
The supply of electricity % 152 | 282 | 32.0 | 14.6 8.4 1.6 100.0
The availability of clean water % 176 | 23.7 | 40.2 | 104 6.0 2.2 100.0
The availability of medical care % 16.2 | 28.1 | 37.6 | 10.7 4.9 2.6 100.0
Local schools % 23.7 | 23.2 | 40.8 6.5 29 29 100.0
Local government % 173 | 271 | 29.0 | 10.7 5.7 10.2 100.0
Availability of household basics % 18.1 | 284 | 346 | 11.2 5.0 2.7 100.0
The availability of products and services which % 155 | 28.7 | 346 | 11.3 5.6 4.3 100.0
go beyond your household’s basic needs
Your family’s protection from crime % 232 | 27.3 | 256.9 | 12.7 7.9 3.1 100.0
[Ask all]

Q7 - C - What is your expectation for [start with first rotated item in Q7A] a year from
now, do you expect it to be much better, somewhat better, about the same,
somewhat worse or much worse?

Base = All respondents

5 o 5 2
§5|3E| Sg| 38 8% 2% | 3
38 E8| 33| €8 3g|2¢8 | ¢
» < » 3
The security situation % 422 | 31.8 10.0 2.7 2.6 10.7 100.0
The availability of jobs % 37.7 | 353 10.6 2.0 1.9 12.5 100.0
The supply of electricity % 401 | 33.7 11.3 2.8 1.8 10.2 100.0
The availability of clean water % 42.8 | 321 12.6 2.3 1.2 9.0 100.0
The availability of medical care % 427 | 31.8 12.0 20 1.4 101 100.0
Local schools % 444 | 29.6 14.1 1.5 1.0 9.4 100.0
Local government % 401 | 28.9 12.4 21 1.7 14.7 100.0
The availability of household basics % 43.2 | 33.0 10.4 1.9 1.3 10.1 100.0
The availability of products and services which % 419 | 32.7 10.4 2.2 1.2 11.5 100.0
go beyond your household’s basic needs
Your family’s protection from crime % 416 | 33.0 11.3 1.8 1.8 10.6 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q8 - A. I am going to read some ideas about priorities for the next 12 months.
Please tell me which one is your first priority, your second priority and your

third priority.
Base = All respondents
1% 2™ 3 Total
priority | priority | priority

% % % %
Regaining public security in the country 64.4 13.5 7.0 84.8
Ensuring that oil production increases 23 6.7 4.0 13.0
Reviving the economy 3.2 14.7 9.9 27.8
Dealing with the members of the previous government 5 9 4 1.9
Rebuilding the infrastructure 6.9 28.6 19.2 54.7
Ensuring that most people in this country can make a decent 4.5 8.5 16.7 29.7
living
Regaining Iraqi control over governing this country 3.3 5.5 8.2 16.9
Rebuilding the education system 9 3.8 5.8 10.5
Ensuring that Iraq could not be attacked from the outside 9 2.3 4.3 7.5
Ensuring that religious ideals are followed 3.3 5.3 7.3 15.8
Holding elections for national government 8.1 8.5 13.5 30.1
Seeing that people have more say about how things are done 7 .6 2.1 3.3
in their communities
Difficult to say 1.1 1.2 1.6 4.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 300.0

[Ask all]
Q8- B. Also, please tell me which one you think is no priority at all.

Base = All respondents

%
Regaining public security in the country -
Ensuring that oil production increases 3.1
Reviving the economy 7
Dealing with the members of the previous government 62.0
Rebuilding the infrastructure .0
Ensuring that most people in this country can make a decent living 2
Regaining Iraqi control over governing this country .8
Rebuilding the education system 4
Ensuring that Iraq could not be attacked from the outside 1.3
Ensuring that religious ideals are followed 2.3
Holding elections for national government .8
Seeing that people have more say about how things are done in their communities 1.6
Difficult to say 26.6
Total 100.0
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[Ask those who mentioned at least one priority in Q8A]

Q9 - A. Who should take care of [read out first priority mentioned in Q8A]? Please
mention only one
B. Who should take care of [read out second priority mentioned in Q8A]? Please
mention only one
C. Who should take care of [read out third priority mentioned in Q8A]? Please
mention only one

Base = Respondents who mentioned at least one priority

1% 2™ 3" Total
priority priority priority

Army/Police/ Ministry of Interior 6.9 29 1.5 11.3
Coalition Forces 4.8 3.8 3.1 11.6
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government A A A 3
CPA .6 3 5 1.4
Educated people/experts A 4 3 9
Governing Council 5.4 5.7 4.4 15.4
Iraq 4 3 .6 1.4
Iraqi government 33.3 38.1 35.6 106.8
Iragi government and people 3 .2 3 9
Iraqi people 17.3 141 14.8 46.1
Iraqi President 5 7 6 1.8
Local government .6 4 3 1.3
Political parties 9 5 6 21
Regional government/leaders 5 .2 1 .8
Religious leaders 2.7 2.3 21 71
UN 1.0 1.2 2.1 4.4
USA 7.7 7.2 6.6 214
Other 1.3 1.2 1.6 4.1
Not sure/no answer 15.7 20.3 24.6 15.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 254.7
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Regaining public security in the country — Who should take care ...

%
Army/Police/ Ministry of Interior 12.0
Coalition Forces 5.3
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government A
CPA .6
Educated people/experts A
Governing Council 4.9
Iraq .3
Iragi government 30.9
Iragi government and people .3
Iraqi people 18.3
Iraqgi President 4
Local government 5
Political parties .3
Regional government/leaders 3
Religious leaders 9
UN .6
USA 7.3
Other 9
Not sure/no answer 16.0
Total 100.0

Ensuring that oil production increases — Who should take care ...

%
Army/Police/Ministry of Interior .2
Coalition Forces 5.1
CPA 1.5
Governing Council 5.0
Iraq .8
Iragi government 42.9
Iraqi people 11.6
Regional government/leaders .6
Religious leaders .5
UN .8
USA 7.8
Other .9
Not sure/no answer 22.4
Total 100.0

Reviving the economy — Who should take care ...

%
Army/Police/Ministry of Interior .3
Coalition Forces 2.6
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government 1
CPA 4
Educated people/experts .8
Governing Council 5.1
Iraq 4
Iragi government 46.3
Iragi government and people .6
Iraqi people 11.8
Iraqgi President 6
Local government 3
Political parties .2
Regional government/leaders .3
Religious leaders 1
UN 7
USA 7.1
Other .6
Not sure/no answer 21.6
Total 100.0
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Dealing with the members of the previous government — Who should take care ...

%
Coalition Forces 4.9
Governing Council 5.9
Iragi government 30.7
Iraqi people 11.8
Iraqi President 1.6
Political parties 1.3
USA 8.6
Other 5.5
Not sure/no answer 29.7
Total 100.0

Rebuilding the infrastructure (electricity, water supply, telephone, etc.) — Who should take care ...

%
Army/Police/Ministry of Interior 4
Coalition Forces 5.0
CPA .3
Educated people/experts .2
Governing Council 5.1
Iraq 5
Iragi government 45.2
Iragi government and people .3
Iraqi people 10.8
Iraqgi President 4
Local government 7
Political parties 1
Regional government/leaders 4
Religious leaders 5
UN 1.2
USA 9.0
Other 1.4
Not sure/no answer 18.6
Total 100.0

Ensuring that most people in this country can make a decent living — Who should take care ...

%

Army/Police/Ministry of Interior .6
Coalition Forces 3.5
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government .2
Governing Council 4.4
Iraq .6
Iragi government 48.5
Iragi government and people .3
Iraqi people 10.6
Iraqi President 1.6
Local government 4
Political parties 4
Regional government/leaders 4
Religious leaders 5
UN 7
USA 6.2
Other .6
Not sure/no answer 20.4
Total 100.0
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Regaining Iraqi control over governing this country — Who should take care ...

%
Army/Police/Ministry of Interior 1.1
Coalition Forces 2.3
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government A
CPA 2
Governing Council 9.1
Iraq 4
Iragi government 25.2
Iragi government and people .5
Iraqi people 26.2
Iraqgi President 7
Political parties A
Religious leaders 1.2
UN 3.5
USA 8.8
Other .8
Not sure/no answer 20.0
Total 100.0

Rebuilding the education system — Who should take care ...

%

Army/Police/Ministry of Interior .3

Coalition Forces 1.3
CPA 7

Educated people/experts 3.0
Governing Council 1.7
Iraq 1.4
Iragi government 52.4
Iraqi people 11.8

Local government

Regional government/leaders
UN

USA 3
Other
Not sure/no answer 21.6
Total 100.0

Ensuring that Iraq could not be attacked from the outside — Who should take care ...

%
Army/Police/Ministry of Interior 2.8
Coalition Forces 8.6
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government .3
CPA 1.1
Governing Council 2.8
Iragi government 24.3
Iragi government and people .2
Iraqi people 13.1
Iraqi President 1.8
Local government 7
Religious leaders 1.5
UN 2.2
USA 14.4
Other 2.4
Not sure/no answer 23.8
Total 100.0
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Ensuring that religious ideals are followed — Who should take care ...

%
Coalition Forces 2
CPA 7
Educated people/experts .3
Governing Council 1.0
Iraq .2
Iragi government 18.2
Iragi government and people .3
Iraqi people 10.3
Iraqi President 1.0
Political parties 6.8
Religious leaders 26.0
UN 2
USA 1.3
Other 5.0
Not sure/no answer 28.3
Total 100.0

Holding elections for national government — Who should take care ...

%o
Army/Police/Ministry of Interior .3
Coalition Forces 1.6
Coalition Forces and Iraqi government 2
CPA 3
Educated people/experts A
Governing Council 8.7
Iraq .6
Iragi government 18.2
Iraqi people 23.9
Iraqgi President .3
Local government .5
Political parties 1.2
Religious leaders 4.4
UN 6.0
USA 5.3
Other 2.2
Not sure/no answer 26.2
Total 100.0

Seeing that people have more say about how things are done in their communities — Who should
take care ...

%
Coalition Forces 2.3
Governing Council 2.5
Iraq 2.5
Iragi government 39.7
Iraqi people 14.0
Iraqi President 1.7
Political parties .8
Religious leaders 1.5
USA 10.5
Other 4.2
Not sure/no answer 20.2
Total 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q10 - Considering everything, which country could serve as a model for Iraq
in the coming years? If you think Iraq needs no model, please tell me so.

Base = All respondents

X

Bahrain

Egypt

France

Germany

Iran

Japan

Jordan

Kuwait

Lebanon

Qatar

Russia

Saudi Arabia

Syria

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
United States
European Union
Denmark

Sweden

Switzerland

Other 2.2
Irag needs no model 23.6
Not sure/no answer 15.9
Total 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q11 - Which countries/organisations should play a role in the rebuilding of Iraq?
You may mention up to three countries/organisations in order of importance

Base = All respondents

1% 2™ 3™ Total
country country country

% % % %
Algeria A A A .2
Bahrain 4 ] N4 1.4
Egypt 1.0 1.0 1.3 3.3
France 5.9 9.5 6.2 21.6
Germany 3.7 6.3 6.7 16.7
Iran 2.0 .8 1.1 4.0
Israel A 2 2 5
Japan 19.8 8.0 8.1 35.9
Jordan .6 1.5 1.0 3.1
Kuwait 2.7 2.1 1.9 6.7
Lebanon 2 5 .8 1.5
Libya 1 A .0 2
Morocco 1 A A .3
Oman 1 2 A 4
Qatar 2 4 7 1.3
Russia 1.3 2.4 2.4 6.1
Saudi Arabia 2.2 3.4 2.0 7.6
Syria 1.4 1.3 1.4 4.1
Tunisia 1 A A 2
Turkey 2 .3 .6 1.1
United Arab Emirates 3.8 2.0 2.8 8.6
United Kingdom 3.9 12.5 5.1 21.5
United States 20.4 9.4 5.8 35.7
Arab League A 9 .5 1.5
European Union .3 9 9 2.0
Red Cross 2 A 2 5
Relief organisations A 2 .0 .3
UN - United Nations 3.6 .8 1.3 5.7
UNICEF .6 5 3 1.4
Aruba A 4 2 7
China A 7 1.0 1.8
Italy .3 .6 4 1.3
Korea, South .0 4 2 N4
Spain N 2 .6 .9
Sweden A A 2 4
Switzerland 4 2 .8 1.4
Yemen .0 A A .3
Other 9 1.5 2.1 4.4
None 6.3 1.7 3.8 6.3
Not sure/no answer 16.5 27.9 38.3 16.5
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 228.2
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[Ask all]
Q12 - Which countries/organisations should not play a role in the rebuilding of
Iraq? You may mention up to three countries/organisations in order of

importance
Base = All respondents
15 country 2™ 3™ Total
country | country
% % % %

Afghanistan .3 .3 A 7
Algeria A .2 .2 .5
Bahrain A .6 4 1.1
Egypt 3.5 3.1 2.4 9.0
France 1.8 1.2 1.1 4.1
Germany .3 1.1 1.1 2.5
Iran 6.7 7.7 5.1 19.5
Israel 22.8 7.9 6.1 36.8
Japan .3 4 .5 1.2
Jordan 2.6 3.4 4.8 10.8
Kuwait 6.5 5.2 5.2 16.9
Lebanon .2 .3 A .6
Libya 2 4 2 .8
Oman 2 N N 4
Pakistan 2 A .2 4
Qatar A .3 .3 7
Russia 2.6 1.8 1.6 6.0
Saudi Arabia 1.0 2.1 1.5 4.6
Syria 3.5 5.4 3.7 12.6
Tunisia .2 .0 A .3
Turkey 5.6 3.9 3.9 13.4
United Arab Emirates A A .2 4
United Kingdom 2.1 6.2 3.6 11.9
United States 8.3 4.1 1.8 14.1
UN - United Nations .0 .0 .2 .3
Australia .0 .2 A .3
China 2 .5 4 1.2
Italy .0 .2 A .3
Korea, North A A A .2
Spain .0 A .2 4
Yemen A .2 4 7
Other .6 1.3 1.5 3.4
Unsure of specific 7.0 3.1 3.8 7.0
country/organisation
Not sure/no answer 22.7 38.5 48.7 22.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 205.8
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[Ask all]
Q13 - A. Which national leader in Iraq, if any, do you trust the most?

Base = All respondents

%

Abdul Aziz Hakeem 3.1
Adnan Pachachi 3.5
Ahmed Chalabi 2
Bahr Uloom .0
Ibrahim Jaaferi 7.7
Salahuddin Bahauddin .0
Jalal Talabani 5.9
Massoud Barazani 6.0
Muafaq Rubaee .2
Muhsin Abdul Hameed 2.0
Mugtada Sadir .6
Saddam Hussein 3.3
Sharif Ben Al Hussein .6
Saeed Sistani 4.7

Sultan Hashim

Sheikh Fawaz
Mohammed Al Doori
Unadim Yousif Kana
Kareem Mahmood

Al Hawza

Noori Abdulla Tahir
Tariq Aziz

Ayad Alawi

Falah Hassan Nageeb
Saad Mahir Ahmed

Ayad Jalaluddin

Adnan Thabit Bukanan
Jamal Abdul Nassir

Naji Sabri Hadeethi
Mohammed Saeed Sahaf
Moamar Qathafi

Majeed Hameed Moussa
Members of previous regime
Any Kurdish leader

Any Shia leader
Religious parties

)
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Other
None
Not sure/no answer 36.7
Total 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q13 - B. And, if any, which one do you not trust at all?

Base = All respondents

%

Abdul Aziz Hakeem 1.8
Adnan Pachachi 1.2
Ahmed Chalabi 10.3
Ali Hassan Majeed

Bahr Uloom

Ibrahim Jaaferi
Salahuddin Bahauddin
Jalal Talabani
Massoud Barazani
Muafaq Rubaee 1
Muhsin Abdul Hameed
Mugtada Sadir

Saddam Hussein

Saeed Sistani

Osama Bin Laden

Mishaan Jibbory

Kareem Mahmood

Ayad Alawi

Hushiar Zebari

Abid

Yassir Arafat

Mahmoud Othman

George Bush

Members of previous regime
Governing Council

Any Shia leader

=W
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Baath Party

Religious parties

Other .
None 27.3
Not sure/no answer 49.6
Total 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q14 - A. I am going to read a number of organisations. For each one, could you
please tell me if you have heard of them or not

Base = All respondents

% of % of
Responses | Cases
Iraq’s religious leaders 5.2 54.9
New Iraqi Army 8.6 89.6
The (Iragi Governing) Council 9.2 96.1
Ministries in Baghdad 8.3 87.2
The police 9.5 99.1
The CPA 9.1 95.1
The United Nations 9.4 98.1
Political parties 9.0 94.1
US and UK occupation forces 9.4 98.5
Iragi Media Network TV 8.9 93.7
Local leaders in your community 6.2 64.6
Press 7.3 76.0
None .0 4
Total 100.0 1047.3

0 missing cases; 2,652 valid cases

Q14 - B. How much confidence do you have in [first organisation respondent has heard
of]: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much
confidence or none at all?

Base = Respondents who are aware of this organisation

A great|Quite a| Not | None Not Total
deal lot very | atall | sure/no
much answer
% % % % % %
Irag’s religious leaders 424 | 276 | 126 | 8.9 8.5 100.0
New Iragi Army 178 | 38.2 | 249 | 9.7 9.4 100.0
The (Iragi Governing) 113 | 279 | 27.0 | 25.6 8.3 100.0
Council
Ministries in Baghdad 1.1 | 329 | 301 | 14.6 11.4 |100.0
The police 264 | 414 | 19.7 | 8.2 4.4 100.0
The CPA 79 | 200 | 26.9 | 35.3 9.9 100.0
The United Nations 13.7 | 26.6 | 25.5 | 25.8 8.4 100.0
Political parties 7.1 20.7 | 254 | 35.7 11.1 100.0
US and UK occupation 7.9 174 | 23.5 | 42.8 8.4 100.0
forces
Iragi Media Network TV 13.3 | 36.8 | 241 | 167 10.1 100.0
Local leaders in your 16.6 | 33.6 | 223 | 15.8 11.7 |100.0
community
Press 11.8 | 311 | 284 | 17.6 11.0 |100.0
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[Ask all]
Q15 - A. People have different ideas about what Iraq needs at this time. How about
you? How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base = All respondents

Strongly | Somewhat | Somewhat | Strongly Not Total
agree agree disagree | disagree | sure/no
answer
A (single) strong Iraqi leader % 66.5 14.6 4.7 9.4 4.9 100.0
A group of strong Iraqi leaders % 23.9 291 17.4 21.2 8.5 100.0
Coalition Provisional Authority (CPA) % 9.7 21.9 21.4 36.9 101 100.0
A government made up mainly of % 27.4 25.8 16.2 24.0 6.7 100.0
religious leaders
A government made up mainly of Iraqi % 111 23.2 20.3 37.3 8.1 100.0
military leaders
A UN transition government % 15.1 23.7 18.2 33.1 9.9 100.0
An Iragi democracy % 72.2 13.7 4.1 4.6 54 100.0
An Iragi government made up of experts | % 34.6 32.4 11.8 11.4 9.7 100.0
and/or managers, not politicians
The (Iragi Governing) Council % 16.2 28.3 16.4 27.7 11.4 100.0

Q15B - What do you think Iraq needs in 12 months time? Please mention only
one choice.

Q15C - What do you think Iraq needs in five years time? Please mention only
one choice.

Base = All respondents

Q15B — Q15C -
in 12 In5
months years
% %
A (single) strong Iraqi leader 46.6 35.5
A group of strong Iraqi leaders 3.3 2.7
The Coalition Provisional Authority (CPA) 7 7
A government made up mainly of religious leaders 10.4 9.8
A government made up mainly of Iragi military leaders 7 .2
A UN transition government 1.4 .6
An Iraqi democracy 28.0 41.6
An Iragi government made up of experts and/or managers, not politicians 25 24
The (Iragi Governing) Council 1.6 4
Not sure/no answer 4.8 6.2
Total 100.0 100.0
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[Ask all who responded to Q15C]
Q15D - Can you tell me the [single] reason for your choice [in Q15C]?

Iraq needs an Iraqi democracy in 5 years time — Reason for choice (41.6% of sample)

%
Dictatorship/autocratic rule is no good 2.6
It guarantees equality and justice 6.3
It guarantees freedom 34.2
It guarantees security/peace 5.2
It guarantees the rights of all national/religious groups 2.1
It improves the situation/brings progress 2.5
It is government by the people for the people 5.2
Itis the best system 1.8
It provides unity 2.2
We want/need democracy 2.2
To make life better 1.5
To get rid of foreign occupation 3
To have a president/government/leader chosen by people 1.0
Other 5.5
Not sure/no answer 27.3
Total 100.0

Iraq needs a (single) strong Iraqi leader in 5 years time — Reason for choice (35.5% of sample)

%
For avoiding violence 1.7
He guarantees equality and justice 3.6
He guarantees security/peace 17.8
He guarantees the rights of all national/religious groups 1.1
He improves the situation/brings progress 2.0
Itis the best system 2.8
He provides unity 11.7
We need strong people to do things 4.9
To take control of the country 24.7
To protect Iraq 1.9
To get rid of foreign occupation N4
He knows best 1.9
To represent the will of people 1.9
Other 6.8
Not sure/no answer 16.4
Total 100.0

Iraq needs a government made up mainly of religious leaders in 5 years time — Reason for choice
(9.8% of sample)

%
They follow God's guidance 27.6
They guarantee equality and justice 10.7
They guarantee security/peace 4.8
Itis the best system 5.1
People trust them 6.9
Other 15.5
Not sure/no answer 294
Total 100.0
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Iraq needs a group of strong Iraqi leaders in 5 years time — Reason for choice (2.7% of sample)

%
Dictatorship/autocratic rule is no good 12.0
They guarantee security/peace 7.7
It is government by the people for the people 4.0
To take control of the country 18.4
To solve problems 4.3
Other 31.9
Not sure/no answer 21.6
Total 100.0

[Ask all]

Q16 - In designing a new political order for Iraq, which of the following would be
most important? Which one would be second most important? Which one
would be third most important? And which one would be least important?

Base = All respondents

Most 2"most | 3™ most Least
important | important | important | important
% % % %
A broad government 31.3 29.8 19.8 10.2
A strong government 23.9 21.4 20.7 25.2
A liberal government 19.6 26.5 28.9 16.2
A government which follows religious ideals 16.7 13.7 21.8 38.3
Difficult to say 8.4 8.6 8.8 10.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

[Ask those who answered 1, 2, 4, 5, or 7 in Q15B]
Q17 - There can be differences between the way government is set up in a country,

called political system, and the type of people who run that system, called
actors. From the six options | am going to read to you, please choose one
system and one type of actors.

Base = All respondents

Political system %
Strong leader 27.5
Islamic state 20.5
Democracy 48.5
Difficult to say 3.5
Total 100.0
Base = All respondents
Political actor %
Democrats 55.3
Religious politicians 13.7
Strong leader 27.3
Difficult to say 3.7
Total 100.0
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Base = All respondents

%
Strong leader and democrats 7.0
Strong leader and religious politicians 1.0
Strong leader and strong leader 18.8
Strong leader and difficult to say 7
Islamic state and democrats 6.0
Islamic state and religious politicians 11.4
Islamic state and strong leader 2.8
Islamic state and difficult to say 3
Democracy and democrats 41.7
Democracy and religious politicians 1.3
Democracy and strong leader 5.5
Difficult to say and democrats .6
Difficult to say and strong leader 2
Difficult to say and difficult to say 2.7
Total 100.0

[Ask all]
Q18 - Irrespective of whether you would like democracy for Iraq or not, what would
you say is the most important component of a democracy? What else? What

else?
Base = All respondents
1% 2™ 31 Total
component | component | component

% % % %
Better life 5 1.0 4 1.9
Civil society .8 .8 .5 2.0
(Fair) Elections 7.4 5.6 1.6 14.6
Equality 7 2.7 2.0 5.4
Issues of freedom 34.2 9.4 3.3 46.9
Responding to people's needs 1.3 14 6 3.3
Government by the people for the people 1.1 8 6 2.5
Human rights .3 4 2 9
Independence 7 9 4 2.0
Jobs 4 7 3 1.4
Justice 2.7 3.4 2.2 8.2
Multi-party system .6 1.0 3 1.9
Parliament 1.6 1.0 .6 3.2
Security/Stability 3.0 4.1 1.1 8.2
Unity of Iraq 7 4 A 1.2
Other 4.3 6.4 3.9 14.6
Do not know any/further component of 9.8 6.5 5.4 9.8
democracy
Not sure/no answer 29.9 53.5 76.7 29.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 157.9
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[Ask all]
Q19 - And what would you say is definitively not a component of a democracy?

Base = All respondents

%
Appointed government (not elected) 4
Dictatorship/Autocracy 14.9
Extremism 9
Freedom without certain limits .8
Ignoring people's opinions .6
Injustice and exploitation 5.0
No freedom 2.0
No security 1.4
Occupation and foreign control 1.4
Racism 1.5
No division between state and religion 1.1
Terrorism 2.8
Rigged/unfair elections 1.6
Political violence 2.6
Fear 4
Corruption .8
Other 4.4
Do not know any components of democracy 23.0
Not sure/no answer 34.0
Total 100.0

[Ask all]
Q20 - Which structure should Iraq have in future?

Base = All respondents

%
One unified Iraq with central government in Baghdad 79.0
A group of regional states 14.0
Dividing the country into separate independent states 3.8
Difficult to say 3.3
Total 100.0

[Ask all]
Q21 - How interested would you say you are in politics?

Base = All respondents

%
Very interested 17.5
Somewhat interested 36.4
Not very interested 21.7
Not at all interested 19.8
Not sure/no answer 4.7
Total 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q22 - Over the past 12 months, would you say your interest in political matters has
increased, stayed the same or decreased?

Base = All respondents

%

Has increased 30.9

Stayed the same 48.0

Has decreased 10.0
Difficult to say 11.0
Total 100.0

[Ask all]

Q23 - Now I would like you to look at this card. | am going to read out some
different forms of political action that people can take, and | would like you to tell
me, for each one, whether you have actually done any of these things, whether you
might do it or would never, under any circumstances, do it.

Base = All respondents

Have | Might | Would Not Total
done do never | sure/no
do answer
% % % % %
Talking with other people about politics | 46.0 15.0 35.6 3.4 100.0
Voting at elections 17.5 61.8 18.4 2.3 100.0
Joining a political party or action group 4.8 13.4 75.3 6.5 100.0
Taking action such as demonstrating 5.1 19.3 70.3 52 100.0
Using violence or force if it becomes 5 11.9 82.1 5.6 100.0
necessary

&)
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[Ask those who have heard of political parties (Q14A) and have or would vote at elections (Q23)]
Q24 - A. As you may know, there are now a variety of political parties in Iraq.
Please tell me which one you would vote for in a national election.

B. And, which party/parties would you never vote for?

Base = Respondents who are aware of political parties and have/would vote at elections

Party Party
would would
vote for not
vote for
% %
Islamic Al-Dawa Party 10.0 2.4
Kurdistan Democratic Party / PDK 7.7 .3
Patriotic Union of Kurdistan / PUK 6.9 5
Iraqi Islamic Party 4.2 4
Higher Council of Islamic Revolution 3.9 1.6
Al-Baath Party 1.7 6.1
Islamic Union Party 1.2 1.3
Iragi Communist Party .8 7.5
Allah Party .8 .6
Iragi Democratic National Movement 7 A
Followers of Al-Said Mohammed Sadiq Al-Sadir .6 4
Democratic National Party 5 A
Ashurian Democratic Party 4 A
Wifaq National Movement .2 4
Al-Taliah Party .2 .2
Kurdistan Islamic Union (Yagerto) N .3
National Iragi Conference Party 2 1.4
The Movement of Free Officers A -
Ashurian Union A A
Constitutional Monarchy Movement A A
Al-adalah wal tanimiah Al-Iraqgi Party (Justice and Development Party) A -
Turkmen Islamic Party A .0
Al-Bajaje Party (Independent Politicians Movement) .0 -
Kildan Ashurian Party .0 A
National Iraqi Movement .0 7
Socialist Al-Nassiry Party .0 -
Turkmen Front Party .0 4
Zahmatkeshan .0 -
National Alliance Movement - A
Liberal Democratic Party - A
National Coalition Movement - .0
Other 1.0 .9
Refused 27.8 34.5
Don’t know 30.2 39.2
Total 100.0 100.0
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[Ask all]
Q25 - Now that you have told me about your political action, | would like to ask you
what you find acceptable or not acceptable about the political action of other

people.
Base = Respondents who are aware of the organisation
Acceptable Not Not Total
acceptable | sure/NA
% % % %

Attacks on coalition forces 17.3 78.0 4.7 100.0
Attacks on the CPA 13.6 81.7 4.6 100.0
Attacks on foreigners working 10.2 85.7 4.0 100.0
alongside the CPA
Attacks on Iragis who work for the 4.6 92.7 2.7 100.0
CPA
Attacks on foreigners who work for 4.3 92.6 3.1 100.0
the UN and similar international
humanitarian organisations
Attacks on Iragis who work for the 2.7 95.1 2.2 100.0
UN and similar international
humanitarian organisations
Attacks on the New Iraqi police 1.5 96.6 2.0 100.0

[Ask those who heard of the coalition forces — Q14A]
Q26 - Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly
oppose the presence of Coalition Forces in Iraq?

Base = Respondents who are aware of the coalition forces
%

Strongly support 13.2
Somewhat support 26.3
Somewhat oppose 19.6
Strongly oppose 31.3
Difficult to say 9.6

Total 100.0

25 2004 OXFORD RESEARCH INTERNATIONAL




[Ask those who heard of the coalition forces — Q14A]
Q27 - If you have had personally any encounters with Coalition Force soldiers, was
your last encounter very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative or

very negative?
Base = Respondents who are aware of the coalition forces

%
Very positive 3.5
Somewhat positive 5.8
Somewhat negative 2.5
Very negative 5.9
Never had a personal encounter with coalition forces soldiers 77.5
Difficult to say 4.8
Total 100.0

[Ask all]

Q28 - For each of the following, please tell me whether you think it would be very
effective, somewhat effective, not very effective or not at all effective in

improving security.

Base = All respondents

Very Somewhat | Not very | Not at all Not Total
effective | effective | effective | effective | sure/no
answer
Creating job opportunities for the % 91.1 4.9 1.0 5 2.5 100.0
unemployed
Training and hiring more Iragi local police % 76.7 16.7 2.0 1.4 3.3 100.0
Transferring all political authority to an Iraqi % 68.3 18.9 3.7 24 6.7 100.0
government
Retraining and rehiring military officers and % 39.5 21.0 10.1 20.9 8.4 100.0
soldiers from the old regime
Increasing foot patrols of U.S. and coalition % 25.0 214 15.1 27.8 10.8 100.0
forces in Iragi neighbourhoods
Immediate departure of coalition forces % 30.2 12.7 14.0 29.8 13.4 100.0
Giving more authority to independent % 23.1 18.7 11.1 31.1 16.0 100.0
neighbourhood militias
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[Ask those who heard of the coalition forces — Q14A]
Q29 - How long do you think U.S. and other Coalition Forces should remain in Iraq?

Base = Respondents who are aware of the coalition forces

%
They should leave now 15.1
They should remain for a few months 8.3
They should remain for six months to a year 6.1
They should remain for more than one year 4.3
They should remain until security is restored 18.3
They should remain until an Iragi government is in place 35.8
They should never leave 1.5
Difficult to say 10.6
Total 100.0
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